

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
WILLIAM H. SORRELL,  
as Attorney General of Vermont, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

—◆—  
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NEW ENGLAND  
JOURNAL OF MEDICINE, THE MASSACHUSETTS  
MEDICAL SOCIETY, THE NATIONAL  
PHYSICIANS ALLIANCE, AND THE AMERICAN  
MEDICAL STUDENTS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

—◆—  
MICHAEL KEVIN OUTTERSON    DAVID ORENTLICHER  
(*Counsel of Record*)        UNIVERSITY OF IOWA  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY            COLLEGE OF LAW &  
SCHOOL OF LAW                INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
765 Commonwealth Ave.       OF LAW – INDIANAPOLIS  
Boston, MA 02215  
(617) 353-3103  
mko@bu.edu  
  
CHRISTOPHER T. ROBERTSON  
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
  
FRANK PASQUALE  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

**Additional Health Law Professors  
Supporting This Brief**

TIMOTHY STOLTZFUS JOST  
Robert L. Willett Family Professor of Law  
WASHINGTON & LEE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

ELEANOR D. KINNEY  
Hall Render Professor of Law & Co-Director  
WILLIAM S. AND CHRISTINE S. HALL CENTER  
FOR LAW AND HEALTH  
INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW – INDIANAPOLIS

MYLES V. LYNK  
Peter Kiewit Foundation Professor of Law  
and the Legal Profession Faculty Fellow  
CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF LAW, SCIENCE AND INNOVATION  
SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR COLLEGE OF LAW,  
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY

FRAN MILLER  
Visiting Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA  
Professor of Law Emeritus  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

BARBARA A. NOAH  
Professor of Law  
WESTERN NEW ENGLAND COLLEGE SCHOOL OF LAW

JORDAN K. PARADISE  
Associate Professor of Law  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

VALERIE J. VOLLMAR  
Professor of Law  
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW

WENDY K. MARINER  
Edward R. Utley Professor of Health Law  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
Professor of Law  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE VERMONT STATUTE EMPOWERS PHYSICIANS TO PROTECT MEDICAL PRIVACY AND CONFIDENTIALITY .....	4
A. Data Mining Invades Medical Privacy and Confidentiality.....	5
B. The Prescription Confidentiality Law Fits Within The Established Frame- work Of State and Federal Privacy And Confidentiality Laws .....	10
C. Consent For Limited Purposes Does Not Justify Commercial Data Mining ..	20
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT MISTAKENLY TREATED THE PRESCRIPTION CONFID- ENTIALITY LAW AS AN UNLAWFUL RESTRICTION ON SPEECH .....	24
A. Vermont Does Not Ban Drug Advertising .....	24
B. The Vermont Law – As Amended – Does Not Interfere With The “Market- place of Ideas”.....	26
C. Medical Privacy Is A Substantial State Interest .....	30
D. The Prescription Confidentiality Law “Directly Advances” Substantial State Interests.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Data Mining Increases Costs.....	34
2. Data Mining Promotes Unsafe Drugs .....	35
3. Section 17 Gives Vermont Physi- cians The Freedom To Opt Out Of Data Mining .....	37
E. Vermont Left This Complex Medical Decision In The Hands Of The Treating Physician .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	24
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13, 15
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1990).....	25
<i>IMS Health Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F.Supp.2d 153 (D. Me. 2008).....	31
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009).....	6, 31, 33, 39
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 2010 WL 4723183 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 631 F.Supp.2d 434 (D. Vt. 2009).....	37
<i>In re Gabapentin Patent Litigation</i> , 312 F.Supp.2d 653 (D.N.J., 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics and Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	10
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	24
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30, 32
<i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Va. State Board of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	25
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	7, 8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	25
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C § 101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Espionage Act, 18 U.S.C. § 793.....	13
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Intelligence Identities Protection Act, 50 U.S.C. § 421.....	13
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.....	13
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	14
2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 89, § 3.....	27
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191.....	5, 33
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 110-233, 122 Stat. 881 (2008).....	5
Vermont Patient Privilege Statute, Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1612.....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1612(a).....	22
Vermont Patient Bill of Rights, Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 1852(7).....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 1852(a)(7).....	22
Vermont Prescription Confidentiality Law, 2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80, § 17 (2007).....	4, 15, 22, 28, 30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(d).....	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e).....	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(5)-(6).....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(f).....	27, 29
Vermont Nursing Home Bill of Rights, Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 7301.....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGULATIONS:	
45 C.F.R. § 160.101.....	5
45 C.F.R. § 164.102.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Aaron S. Kesselheim, et al., <i>The Rise and Fall of Natrecor for Congestive Heart Failure: Implications for Drug Policy</i> , 25 Health Affairs 1095 (2006) .....	37
Aaron S. Kesselheim & David Studdert, <i>Whistleblower-Initiated Enforcement Actions Against Health Care Fraud and Abuse in the United States, 1996 to 2005</i> , 149 Annals Int. Med. 342 (2008).....	35
Aaron S. Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 JAMA 308 (2007).....	36
Andrew Beckerman-Rodau, <i>Prior Restraints and Intellectual Property: The Clash Between Intellectual Property and the First Amendment from an Economic Perspective</i> , 12 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 1, 5 (2001).....	12
Ashley Wazana, <i>Physicians and the Pharmaceutical Industry: Is a Gift Ever Just a Gift?</i> , 283 JAMA 373 (2000).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C. Seth Landefeld & Michael A. Steinman, <i>The Neurontin Legacy – Marketing Through Misinformation</i> , 360 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 103 (2009).....	36
Chad Terhune, <i>They Know What’s In Your Medicine Cabinet</i> , <i>Business Week</i> , July 23, 2008, available at <a href="http://www.businessweek.com/magazine/content/08_31/b4094000643943.htm">http://www.businessweek.com/magazine/content/08_31/b4094000643943.htm</a> .....	9
Charles Ornstein, <i>Ex-Worker Indicted in Celebrity Patient Leaks Former Employee of UCLA Medical Center is Accused of Selling Data to the Media</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , April 30, 2008.....	19
<i>CVS Privacy Practices Need Investigation Despite FTC Order, Pharmacist Group Says</i> , 18 <i>Health L. Rep.</i> 397 (BNA) (March 2009).....	20
Cynthia Jackevicius, et al., <i>Use of Ezetimibe in the United States and Canada</i> , 358 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1819 (2008) .....	37
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Identity Theft, Privacy, and the Architecture of Vulnerability</i> , 54 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1227, 1260 (2003).....	37
Eric G. Campbell, et al., <i>A National Survey of Physician-Industry Relationships</i> , 356 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1742 (2007) .....	35
Eric J. Topol, <i>Nesiritide – Not Verified</i> , 353 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 113 (2005).....	37
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Privacy as Contextual Integrity</i> , 79 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 119, 129 (2004).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jonathan D. Rockoff & Brent Kendall, <i>Pfizer to Plead Guilty to Improper Marketing</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 3, 2009.....	35
Joyce E. Cutler, <i>Kaiser Permanente Gets \$187,000 Fine For Second Patient Privacy Violation</i> , 18 Health L. Rep. 974 (BNA) (July 2009).....	20
Katia Campo, et al., <i>Physicians’ Decision Process for Drug Prescription and the Impact of Pharmaceutical Marketing Mix Instruments</i> , 22 Health Market. Quarterly 73 (2005).....	34
Mary Anne Pazanowski, <i>HHS Breaks New Ground With \$43 Million Penalty for HIPAA Privacy Rule Violation</i> , 20 Health Law Reporter 277 (BNA) (Feb. 24, 2011).....	19
Michael A. Steinman, et al., <i>Characteristics and Impact of Drug Detailing for Gabapentin</i> , 4 PLoS Med. 743 (2007).....	34
Michael A. Steinman, et al., <i>Narrative Review: The Promotion of Gabapentin: An Analysis of Internal Industry Documents</i> , 145 Annals Int. Med. 284, 287, Table 2 (2006).....	36
Michelle M. Mello, et al., <i>Shifting Terrain in the Regulation of Off-Label Promotion of Pharmaceuticals</i> , 360 New Eng. J. Med. 1557, 1562-63, Table 2 (2009).....	35, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Neal M. Richards & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Privacy's Other Path: Recovering the Law of Confidentiality</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 123, 180-81 (2007) .....	11
Nicole Lurie, et al., <i>Pharmaceutical Representatives in Academic Medical Centers</i> , 5 J. Gen. Internal Med. 240 (1990) .....	34
Paul Ohm, <i>Broken Promises of Privacy: Responding to the Surprising Failures of Anonymization</i> , 57 UCLA L. Rev. 1701, 1716 (2010).....	8
Puneet Manchanda & Elisabeth Honka, <i>The Effects and Role of Direct-to-Physician Marketing in the Pharmaceutical Industry: An Integrative Review</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Policy, Law & Ethics 785 (2005) .....	34
Ray Moynihan, et al., <i>Selling Sickness: The Pharmaceutical Industry and Disease Mongering</i> , 324 BMJ 886 (2002).....	34
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Trademark Law as Commercial Speech Regulation</i> , 58 S. Car. L. Rev. 737 (2007).....	13
Resolution Agreement, February 14, 2011, available at <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy/hipaa/enforcement/examples/massgeneralra.pdf">http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy/hipaa/enforcement/examples/massgeneralra.pdf</a> .....	19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Privacy, Publication, and the First Amendment: The Dangers of First Amendment Exceptionalism</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1003, 1006 (2000).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sharon K. Sandeen, <i>Relative Privacy: What Privacy Advocates Can Learn from Trade Secret Law</i> , 2006 Mich. St. L. Rev. 667, 698 (2006).....	11
Sharona Hoffman, <i>Employing E-Health</i> , 19 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 409 (2010) .....	9
The Prescription Project, <i>Prescription Data Mining</i> , at 3 (Nov. 19, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.prescriptionproject.org/tools/initiatives_factsheets/files/0004.pdf">http://www.prescriptionproject.org/tools/initiatives_factsheets/files/0004.pdf</a> .....	38
